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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING
DEVICES AND PASSIVE COMPONENTS -
FIBRE OPTIC CIRCULATORS - GENERIC SPECIFICATION

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization

IEC 2022

comprising

all natignal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote,irjternational
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. (Tio ithis end and
in addit|on to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technhiqal Reports,

Publicly| Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication

s)”). Their

prepardtion is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in'the subjeqt dealt with

may patfticipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizati
with thgd IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Orga
Standafdization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two orga

pns liaising
hization for
hizations.

The fornal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an ifpternational

consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representati
interested IEC National Committees.

n from all

IEC Puplications have the form of recommendations for international, use and are accepted by IHC National

Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to,ensure that the technical con
Publicafions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for/the/way in which they are used
misintefpretation by any end user.

transpafently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergen
any IEQ Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated i

IEC its¢lf does not provide any attestation of confarmity. Independent certification bodies provide
assessinent services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsi
service$ carried out by independent certification bodies.

All useris should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liabjlity shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual 4
membefs of its technical committees-and’IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including lega
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
Publicalions.

Attentidn is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced pul
indispepsable for the correct application of this publication.

Attentidn is drawn torthe possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subje
rights. l[EC shall not'be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 62077 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fibre optic interconnecting de
passive domponents, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics. It is an International

ent of IEC
or for any

to promote international uniformity, IEC Nationalk€ommittees undertake to apply IEC Hublications

Ce between
h the latter.

conformity
ble for any

xperts and
damage or
fees) and
other IEC

lications is

ct of patent

ices and
Standard.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2015. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) harmonization of terms and definitions with IEC TS 62627-09;

b) change of Clause 4 regarding requirements.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

86B/4624/FDIS 86B/4645/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordarlse with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, Javailable

at www.ipc.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developedby| IEC are

described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

The coanittee has decided that the contents of this document will remaimunchangeq until the
stability ¢late indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch inqhe data relatged to the
specific Jocument. At this date, the document will be
e reconffirmed,

e withdfawn,

o replaged by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING
DEVICES AND PASSIVE COMPONENTS -
FIBRE OPTIC CIRCULATORS - GENERIC SPECIFICATION

1 Scope

This document applies to circulators used in the field of fibre optics bearing all of the following
features:

— they are non-reciprocal optical devices, in which each port is either an optical fibre or fibre
optic ponnector;

— they &re passive devices in accordance with the categorization and definition prpvided in
IEC T|S 62538;

— they have three or more ports for directionally transmitting optical power.

An example of optical circulator technology and application is described in Anngx A and
Annex B,|respectively.

2 Normative references

The folloyving documents are referred to in the text incsuch a way that some or all of thejr content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition citedq applies.
For und}ted references, the latest edition ©f“the referenced document (incluging any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60027 (all parts), Letter symbols tobe used in electrical technology

IEC 60080-731, International Eléctiotechnical Vocabulary — Chapter 731: Optical fibre
communication, available at http://www.electropedia.org

IEC 60617, Graphical symbols for diagrams, available at http://std.iec.ch/iec60617
IEC 60825 (all parts)s-Safety of laser products

IEC 61300 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic tests
and measurement procedures

IEC TR 61930, Fibre optic graphical symbology

IEC TS 62627-09, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Vocabulary
for passive optical devices

ISO 129-1, Technical product documentation (TPD) — Presentation of dimensions and
tolerances — Part 1: General principles

ISO 286-1, Geometrical product specifications (GPS) — ISO code system for tolerances on
linear sizes — Part 1: Basis of tolerances, deviations and fits

ISO 1101, Geometrical product specifications (GPS) — Geometrical tolerancing — Tolerances of
form, orientation, location and run-out

ISO 8601-1, Date and time — Representations for information interchange — Part 1: Basic rules


http://www.electropedia.org/
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=65f62c23a2e9f048d21e74b4dff90389

IEC 62077:2022 © |IEC 2022 -7-

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-731,
IEC TS 62627-09 and the following apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/
e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1 Component terms

3.11
fibre optjc circulator
passive qgomponent possessing three or more ports which input and output are ¢yclic

Note 1 to eptry: In the case of 3 ports circulator with port 1, port 2 and port 3, supposingroptical power is fransmitted
from port 1|to port 2, optical power from port 2 is transmitted to port 3.

[SOURCE: IEC TS 62627-09:2016, 3.3.5, modified — The waqrds "passive optical device
(compongnt)" have been replaced with "passive component".]

3.1.2
completely circulated type
type of cifculator where all ports function as both inputiand output

Note 1 to eptry: In the case of a 3 port circulator with port(1y"port 2 and port 3, where optical power is fransmitted
from port 1| to port 2, optical power from port 2 is also transmitted to port 3 and optical power from pgrt 3 is also
transmitted|to port 1 (see Figure 1).

Circulator
Port 1 — Port 3
Port 2
IEC

Figure 1 — Completely circulated type configuration

3.1.3
incompletely-circulated type
type of cifrculator where a port is either an input or an output

Note 1 to entry: In the case of 3 ports circulator with port 1, port 2 and port 3, supposing optical power is transmitted
from port 1 to port 2, optical power from port 2 is transmitted to port 3 and optical power from port 3 is not transmitted
to port 1 (see Figure 2).

Circulator
Port 1 Port 3

NS

Port 2

IEC

Figure 2 — Incompletely circulated type configuration
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rformance terms

insertion loss
attenuation

reduction of optical power in an operating wavelength range, when transmitted from an input
port to an output port for a fibre optic circulator

Note 1 to e

ntry: The insertion loss (attenuation) is expressed in decibels and defined as:

13]_
aij = —10'0910 F
|

where

P is the o

PJ. is the o

Note 2 to e

Note 3 to e
Generally,
conducting

3.2.2
isolation
reduction
port to arn

Note 1 to e

btical power launched into the input port;

btical power received from the output port.
ntry: Figure 3 shows the insertion loss (attenuation) for fibre optic circulators.

Fibre optic  gypposing optical power i$
circulator __ transmitted from port i to'Rort |

Input porti \/

Output port j

IEC

Figure 3 — Insertion loss

htry: The insertion loss (attenuation) is Wavelength, polarization, temperature and port pair
the insertion loss is the maximum value over operating wavelength range, all polarization s
port pairs.

of optical power in‘an‘operating wavelength range, when transmitted from
input port for a fibre optic circulator

htry: The isolation is expressed in decibels and defined as follows:

B
ii=—10lo -4
aji 910[Pj ]

Hependent.
ate and all

hn output

where

P, is the optical power received from the input port;

PJ. is the optical power launched into the output port.

Note 2 to e

ntry: Figure 4 shows the isolation for fibre optic circulators.
Fibre optic . . .
circulator Supposing optical power is

// transmitted from port i to port
Input port i \

Output port j

IEC

Figure 4 — Isolation
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Note 3 to entry: The isolation is wavelength, polarization, temperature and port pair dependent. Generally, the
isolation is the minimum value over operating wavelength range, all polarization state and all isolated port pairs.

4 Requirements

4.1 Classification
411 General
Fibre optic circulators are classified either totally or in part in the following categories:

— technology;
— port numbers;

— circulpted type;
— wavelength band;

— interface style.

An example of a typical fibre optic circulator classification is given in Table 1.

Table 1 — Example of a typical fibre optic circulator’classification

Items Classifications
Technology Magneto-optic' Faraday effect;
Port numbers 3
Circulated type Completely circulated type
Wavelength band C band
Interface style Configuration B
Fibre type: IEC 60793-2-50, B-657.B
IEC 61754-4 (SC connector)

4.1.2 FTechnology, port numbers and functions
Circulatofs are mainly divided into types according to their configuration.

— Operational technologies:
e magneto-gptic Faraday effect;
e mpagnetg-optic Kerr effect.

— Port qumbers;

— Circulated type:
e completely circulated type;

e incompletely circulated type.

4.1.3 Wavelength bands
— O-band;
C-band;
L-band;

other wavelength circulators.
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Interface style

The fibre optic circulator style shall be defined on the basis of the following elements:

— input and output port configuration;

— connector set type(s), if any.

NOTE Examples of interface style are provided in Annex C.

4.2

4.2.1

Graphica
IEC 6061

4.2.2

4.2.2.1

The drawings and dimensions given in the relevant specifications shall not restn
construcfiion nor be used as manufacturing drawings.

4.2.2.2

Either firgt angle or third angle projection shall be used for the drawings in documents
by this dgcument. All drawings within a document shalkuse the same projection syster
drawings

4223

All dimensions shall be given in accordance with 1ISO 129-1, ISO 286-1 and ISO 1
metric sylstem shall be used in all specifications. Dimensions shall not contain more
significarjt digits. When units are conyerted, a note shall be added in each relevant spe

4.2.3

4.2.3.1

The testy and measurements procedures for optical, mechanical, climatic and envir
characte
from the
relevant
0,01 mm

4.2.3.2

Documentation

Symbols

and letter symbols shall, whenever possible, be taken from the IEC 600

7 series,

7 and IEC TR 61930.

Drawings

General

Projection system

shall state which system is used.

Dimensional system

Fests and measurements

Tests and measurements procedures

istics of fibre“optic circulators to be used shall be defined and selected pref
EC 61300 series. The size measurement method to be used shall be specif
specification for dimensions which are specified within a total tolerance
orless.

ict detail

covered
n and the

101. The
than five
cification.

pnmental
erentially
ed in the
zone of

Reference components

Reference components for measurement purposes, if required, shall be specified in the relevant
specification.

4.2.4

Test report

The test reports shall be prepared for each test conducted as required by a relevant
specification. The reports shall be included in the qualification test report and in the periodic
inspection report.
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Test reports shall contain the following information as a minimum:

— title and date of test;

— test equipment used;

— all applicable test details;

— all measurement values and observations.

4.2.5 Instructions for use

Instructions for use, when required, shall be given by the manufacturer.

4.3 Standardization system

4.3.1 nterface standards

Refer prgper references when (in case) the connector is used, such as the IEC 61754 series.

4.3.2 Performance standards

Performance standards (IEC 61753 series) contain a series of tests'and measuremerlts (which
may or njay not be grouped into a specified schedule depending.on the requirements of that
standard$) with clearly defined conditions, severities and pass/fail criteria. The [ests are
intended|to be run on a "one-off" basis to prove the ability of any product to satisfy the
"performInce standards" requirement. Each performance standard has a different sef of tests,
and/or se¢verities (and/or groupings) representing the.r&quirements of a market segtor, user
group or system location.

A product that has been shown to meet all the requirements of a performance standafd can be
declared[as complying with a performance standard but should then be controlled by|a quality
assurancg/quality conformance programme.

4.3.3 Reliability standards

Reliability standards are intended to ensure that a component can meet performance
specifications under stated conditions for a stated time period.

4.4 Désign and construction
4.41 Materials

4.4.1.1 General

All housiTg materials used in the construction shall be manufactured with materials WTich meet
the requi fication-

4.4.1.2 Non-flammable materials

When non-flammable materials are required, the requirements shall be specified, and reference
should be made to IEC 60695-11-5. If an alternate standard is used for non-flammable materials,
it shall be declared.

4.4.2 Workmanship

Components and associated hardware shall be manufactured to a uniform quality and shall be
free of sharp edges, burrs or other defects that would affect life, serviceability or appearance.
Particular attention shall be given to neatness and thoroughness of marking, plating, soldering,
bonding, etc.
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4.5 Quality

Fibre optic circulators shall be controlled by the quality assessment procedures and declared.

4.6 Performance requirements

Fibre optic circulators shall meet the performance requirements specified in the relevant
specification.

4.7 Identification and marking

4.71 General

Compondnis, associated hardware and shipping packages shall be permanently anfd legibly
identified and marked when required by the relevant specification.

4.7.2 Component marking

Compongnt marking, if required, should be specified in the relevant specification. The preferred
order of fnarking is:

a) port identification;

b) direction of optical path (by arrow);

c) manufacturer's part number (including serial number, if applicable);
d) manufacturer's identification mark or logo.

If space |does not allow for all the required marking on the component, each unit| shall be

individual|ly packaged with a data sheet containing all of the required information whjch is not
marked.

4.7.3 Package marking

Several devices may be packaged.togéether for shipment.

Package|marking, if required, 'shall be specified in the relevant specification. The preferred
order of fnharking is:

a) manufacturer's identification mark or logo;
b) manufacturer'sqart number.

When applicabtey individual unit packages (within the sealed package) should be mafked with

the refergncesnumber of the certified record of released lots, the manufacturer's factory identity
code and the‘component identification.

4.8 Packaging

Packaging shall be securely without any damage to passive optical components during
transportation and storage.

Packages shall include instructions for use when required by the specification (see 4.2.5).

4.9 Storage conditions

Where short-term degradable materials, such as adhesives, are supplied with the package, the
manufacturer shall mark these with the expiry date according to ISO 8601-1 together with any
requirements or precautions concerning safety hazards or environmental conditions for storage.
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4.10 Safety

Fibre optic circulators, when used on a fibre optic circulator transmission system and/or
equipment, may emit potentially hazardous radiation from an uncapped or unterminated output
port or fibre end.

The optical filter manufacturers shall provide sufficient information to alert system designers
and users about the potential hazard and shall indicate the required precautions and working
practices.

In addition, each relevant specification shall include the following:

are—SThotHt—D€ aren—wnheh—manoaHhg—smsa cHamete pTe prevent
skin, especially in the eye area. Direct viewing of the end of an optical
an optical fibre connector when it is propagating energy is not recommended,

ior assurance has been obtained as to the safety energy output.level.

puncturipng the
fibre or
unless p|

Referencle shall be made to the IEC 60825 series, the relevant reference)on safety.
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Annex A
(informative)

Example of technology of bulk circulator based on magneto-optic effect

The bulk circulator based on magneto-optic effect consists of the following typical discrete

compone

nts.

Figure A.1 shows an example of a circulator based on magneto-optic effect. The circulator
consists of a Faraday rotator, a polarizer (birefringent crystal) and a half-wave plate. The
incident light from port 1 is separated to two cross-polarizations by the birefringent crystal 1.

Two cro
polarizati
the incid
crystal 2,
where th
Two pol
polarizati
port 3.

NOTE Th
to a differe

Pol

Port3

ns are combined by the birefringent crystal 2, exit from port 2. In the reverse
nt light from port 2 is separated into two cross-polarizations by the |bi
Two cross-polarizations are paralleled by the half-wave plate and (Farada
polarization direction crosses between the forward direction and reverse
rizations are shifted by the middle birefringent crystal, due~to the dir
on. As a result, two polarizations are combined by the birefringent crystal 1,

e function of the polarizer (birefringent crystal) is to separate the input light into different dir
ht refractive index of the birefringent crystal for ordinary and extraordinary rays.

Polarizer
(birefringent g

Faraday rotator

Half wave plate 2

P\olarizer
(middle birefringent crystal)

\ Half wave plate 1

Faraday rotator

Polarizer
(birefringent crystal 1)

tor. Two
Hirection,
efringent
y rotator
direction.
bction of
exit from

bctions due

rystal 2)

IEC

NOTE Po

Solid line:

arization plane depends on the direction of propagating-light
™ ™ LA e e

from port 1 to port 2

Broken line: from port 2 to port 3

Figure A.1 — Example of a circulator
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Annex B
(informative)

Example of application of a circulator

Figure B.1 shows the filter in which a circulator is used. The filter consists of a circulator and a
fibre Bragg grating (FBG). The fibre Bragg grating (FBG) reflects particular wavelengths of light
and transmits other wavelengths. A circulator is used in order to pick up particular reflected

wavelengths.

Optical circulator Transmission

v

Input

o=
o
=
(8}
[}
frem
[0}
o

IEC

Figure B.1 — Example of application of a_circulator
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Annex C
(informative)

Examples of interface style

The four examples of interface style for fibre optic circulators are shown in Figure C.1 a) to
Figure C.1 d).

Fibre optic
circulator

Pigtail Pigtail

Pigtail
IEC

h) Configuration A — Device containing integral fibre optic pigtails withouf a connecto

Fibre optic
circulator
Connector ——— T ].Ebnnector
plug plug
Connectos
plug IEC

b) Configuration B — Device containing integral fibre optical pigtails terminated
with a connector plugon each port

Fibretoptic
éirculator
Connector,, ([7] | ] Connector
receptacle receptacle
L]
Connector
receptacle

IEC

c) Confiliguration C — Device containing connector receptacles as an integral part of the device|housing

Fibre optic
circulator
Pigtail D Connector
plug
L]
Connector
receptacle IEC

d) Configuration D — Device containing some combination
of the interfacing features of the preceding configurations

Figure C.1 — Examples of interface style for fibre optic circulators
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AVANT-PROPOS

emble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a po
r la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les) d
Cité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normeés\inte
bcifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au,‘public (H
(ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des’comités d'
desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les or

L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
ns fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

isions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la
b, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les‘Comités nationaux de I'lEQ
résentés dans chaque comité d'études.

blications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sg
telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les effofts\raisonnables sont entrepris afi
e de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicationsy I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue resp
elle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite ‘par un quelconque utilisateur final.

but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Gomités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dg
possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les\Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications
nales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I''EC et toutes publications na
es correspondantes doivent étre indiquées.en‘termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

Ile-méme ne fournit aucune attestation.de conformité. Des organismes de certification in
ent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux nf
ité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsablend'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
dants.

5 utilisateurs doivent s'assurér qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publig

responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou m
is ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités national
It préjudice causé en ¢as de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage
ue ce soit, directelou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et le
nt de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publicati
Fédit qui lui est\accordé.

on est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de
ées est-0obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

on/estattirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent
s\de/brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de te

mission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée

r objet de
maines de
nationales,
AS) et des
btudes, aux
panisations

onales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lECsparticipent égajement aux

selon des

mesure du
intéressés

nt agréées
h que I'lEC
onsable de

ns toute la
nationales
ionales ou

épendants
arques de
ertification

ation.

Andataires,
x de I'lEC,
He quelque
5 dépenses
n de I'lEC,

ublications

faire I'objet
s droits de

brevets:

L'IEC 62077 a été établie par le sous-comité 86B: Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants
passifs a fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de I'lEC: Fibres optiques. Il s’agit d'une Norme
internationale.

Cette quatriéme édition annule et remplace la troisieme édition parue en 2015. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a)
b)

harmonisation des termes et définitions avec I'lEC TS 62627-09;

modi

fication de I'Article 4, portant sur les exigences.
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
86B/4624/FDIS 86B/4645/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est 'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directive - i i i - S —€H thles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date d¢ stabilité
indiquée jsur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les donnéesrelatives au gocument
recherchg¢. A cette date, ce document sera
e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e rempllacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.
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DISPOSITIFS D'INTERCONNEXION
ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS FIBRONIQUES -

CIRCULATEURS FIBRONIQUES — SPECIFICATION GENERIQUE

1 Domaine d'application

Le présent document s'applique aux circulateurs utilisés dans le domaine de la fibronique, qui
présentent toutes les caractéristiques suivantes:

— ceso
soit u

— ce so
dans

t.t des dispositifs optiques non réciproques, dont chaque port est soit une fibre
connecteur fibronique;

ht des dispositifs passifs, conformément a la classification et a la définition
'l[EC TS 62538;

— ils digposent d'au moins trois ports pour la transmission de la puissance optique
directionnelle.

Un exem
I'Annexe

B, respectivement.

2 Réferences normatives

Les docu
de leur

Iments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout

I'édition ¢itée s'applique. Pour les référenceswnon datées, la derniére édition du doc
référencq s'applique (y compris les éventuglss’amendements).

IEC 60027 (toutes les parties), Symboles littéraux a utiliser en électrotechnique

IEC 60050-731, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International  — Chapitr

Télécom

IEC 6061
http://std

7, Symbolels graphiques pour schémas, disponible a
iec.ch/iec60617

IEC 60825 (toutes-les parties), Sécurité des appareils a laser

IEC 61300\(toutes les parties), Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs fibrq
MéthodesTondamentales d €ssais et de mesures

optique,

données

de facon

ple de technologie et d'application de circulateur optique’est décrit a I'Annejxe A et a

ou partie

contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datég¢s, seule

iment de

3] 731:

nunications par fibres optiques, disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org

I'adresse

niques —

IEC TR 61930, Symbologie des graphiques de fibres optiques

IEC TS 62627-09, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — VVocabulary
for passive optical devices (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO 129-

1, Documentation technique de produits — Représentation des dimensions et
tolérances — Partie 1: Principes généraux

ISO 286-1, Spécification géométrique des produits (GPS) — Systeme de codification ISO pour
les tolérances sur les tailles linéaires — Partie 1: Base des tolérances, écarts et ajustements

ISO 1101, Spécification géométrique des produits (GPS) — Tolérancement géométrique —
Tolérancement de forme, orientation, position et battement
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ISO 8601-1, Date et heure — Représentations pour I'échange d’information — Partie 1: Regles
de base

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 60050-731, de
I''EC TS 62627-09 ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp
31 Termes relatifs aux composants

3.1.1
circulateur fibronique
composant passif qui a trois ports ou plus, dont I'entrée et la sortie sont cycliques

Note 1 a I'grticle: Dans le cas d'un circulateur a 3 ports, a savoir le port 1, le port 2 et le port 3, en pjenant pour
hypothése pue la puissance optique est transmise du port 1 au port 2, la puissance optique du port 2 esft transmise
au port 3.

[SOURCIE: IEC TS 62627-09:2016, 3.3.5 modifié — 'expression "dispositif optique passif
(composant)" a été remplacée par "composant passifi’]

3.1.2
type a circulation intégrale
type de girculateur dans lequel tous les portsifonctionnent a la fois comme entrée 4t comme
sortie

Note 1 a I'grticle: Dans le cas d'un circulateur @ 3 ports, a savoir le port 1, le port 2 et le port 3, danjs lequel la
puissance pptique est transmise du port < (au port 2, la puissance optique du port 2 est également transmise au
port 3, et I puissance optique du port 3"est'également transmise au port 1 (voir Figure 1).

Circulateur
Port 1 — Port 3
Port 2
IEC

Figure 1 — Configuration de type a circulation intégrale

3.1.3
type a circulation partielle
type de circulateur dans lequel un port est soit une entrée, soit une sortie

Note 1 a I'article: Dans le cas d'un circulateur a 3 ports, a savoir le port 1, le port 2 et le port 3, en prenant pour
hypothése que la puissance optique est transmise du port 1 au port 2, la puissance optique du port 2 est transmise
au port 3, et la puissance optique du port 3 n'est pas transmise au port 1 (voir Figure 2).
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Circulateur
port 1 port 3

~NS

port 2

IEC

Figure 2 — Configuration de type a circulation partielle

3.2 Termes relatifs aux performances
3.2.1
perte d'insertion
affaiblisspment
réduction de la puissance optique dans une plage de longueurs d'onde de fonctiohnement,
lorsqu'elle est transmise d'un port d'entrée a un port de sortie d'un circulateur fibronique
Note 1 a I'drticle: La perte d'insertion (affaiblissement) est exprimée en décibels et définie comme suit:
101 f

a; =—-10lo —

ij 910 R
ou

; edt la puissance optique injectée dans le port d'entrée;
P/ egdt la puissance optique regue du port de sortie.
Note 2 & I'drticle: La Figure 3 représente la perte d'insértion (affaiblissement) des circulateurs fibroniques.
Circulateur
fibronique Enprenant pour hypothése que la puissance optique
est transmise du port i au port j
port d'entrée i \
port de sprtie.] IEC
Figure 3 — Perte d'insertion

Note 3 a lfarticle- \La perte d'insertion (affaiblissement) dépend de la longueur d'onde, de la polarisdtion, de la
températurg et' deda paire de ports. En général, la perte d'insertion est la valeur maximale sur la plage d¢ longueurs
d'onde de fphctionnement, sur tous les états de polarisation et sur toutes les paires de ports conducteurs.
3.2.2
isolement

réduction de la puissance optique dans une plage de longueurs d'onde de fonctionnement,
lorsqu'elle est transmise d'un port de sortie a un port d'entrée d'un circulateur fibronique

Note 1 a I'article: L'isolement est exprimé en décibels et défini comme suit:

ou

v

v

Pj
aij = *10'0910 F
1

est la puissance optique regue du port d'entrée;

est la puissance optique injectée dans le port de sortie.
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Note 2 a I'article: La Figure 4 représente I'isolement des circulateurs fibroniques.

Circulateur R . .
fibronique En prenant pour hypothése que la puissance optique est
_— transmise du port i au port j
port d'entrée i \‘/
port de sortie j

Figure 4 — Isolement

Note 3 a I'article: L'isolement dépend de la longueur d'onde, de la polarisation, de la température et de
neral, Tisolement est la valeur minimale sur [a plage de longueurs donde de fonctionnement, sur tous

ports. En g
les états dd

4 Exig

4.1 C

polarisation et sur toutes les paires de ports isolés.

ences

assification

411

Les circujateurs fibroniques sont classés en tout ou en partie dans les catégories sui

— technplogie;
— nombfe de ports;

— type
— band

— modé

Un exem

énéralités

circulation;
de longueurs d'onde;
e d'interface.

ble de classification type des circulateurs fibroniques est donné dans le Tab

Tableau 1 — Exemple de classification type des circulateurs fibroniques|

Eléments Classifications
Technologie Sur la base de I'effet Faraday
magnéto-optique
Nombre de-ports 3
Type@-circulation Type a circulation intégrale
Bande de longueurs d'onde Bande C
Moléle d'interface Configuration B

rype ac fibreTEC 607 Jo-£-0U, B-007.D

IEC 61754-4 (connecteur SC)

4.1.2 Technologie, nombre de ports et fonctions

Les circu

lateurs sont principalement divisés en types selon leur configuration.

— Technologies de fonctionnement:

e surla base de I'effet Faraday magnéto-optique;

e sur la base de l'effet Kerr magnéto-optique.

—  Nom

bre de ports;

— Type a circulation:

e type a circulation intégrale;

o type a circulation partielle.

IEC

la paire de

antes:

eau 1.
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Bandes de longueurs d'onde

— Bande O;
— Bande C;
— Bande L;

— circulateurs d'autres longueurs d'onde.

41.4

Le model

Modéle d'interface

e du circulateur fibronique doit étre défini a partir des éléments suivants:

— configuration des ports d'entrée et de sortie;

—  type(s

NOTE De

4.2 Documentation

4.2.1 S

Les symhk
la série |

4.2.2
4.2.21

Les dess
les détail

4.2.2.2

Une proje¢ction de premier diédre ou deétroisieme diédre doit étre utilisée pour les de
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4.2.3.1

Méthodes d'essais et de mesures

Les méthodes d'essais et de mesures pour les caractéristiques optiques, mécaniques,
climatiques et environnementales des circulateurs fibroniques doivent étre définies et choisies
de préférence dans la série IEC 61300. La méthode de mesure des dimensions a utiliser doit
étre indiquée dans la spécification applicable pour les dimensions qui sont spécifiées dans une
zone de tolérance totale qui ne dépasse pas 0,01 mm.

4.2.3.2

Composants de référence

Les composants de référence, s'ils sont nécessaires aux fins des mesures, doivent étre

indiqués

dans la spécification applicable.
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4.2.4 Rapport d'essai

Des rapports d'essai doivent étre préparés pour chaque essai effectué conformément a la
spécification applicable. Les rapports doivent étre inclus dans le rapport d'essai de qualification
et dans le rapport de contréle périodique. Les rapports d'essai doivent contenir, au minimum,
les informations suivantes:

— le titre et la date de I'essai;

— le matériel d'essai utilisé;

— tous les détails de I'essai applicable;

— toutes les valeurs et les observations relatives aux mesures.

4.2.5 jrstructions o atitisation

Les instriictions d'utilisation, si nécessaire, doivent étre données par le fabricant:

4.3 Systéme de normalisation
4.3.1 Normes d'interface

Fournir lgs références appropriées lorsque (si) le connecteur est'dtilisé, par exemplé¢ la série
IEC 61754.

4.3.2 Norme de performance

Les normes de performance (série IEC 61753) contienhent une série d'essais et de[mesures
(qui peuyent ou non étre regroupés dans un programme spécifié selon les exigencds de ces
normes) avec des conditions, des sévérités et des Criteres de réussite/échec clairement définis.
Les essdis sont destinés a étre effectués enwune seule et unique fois, afin de démontrer la
capacité [d'un produit quelconque a satisfaire’ aux exigences des "normes de perfgrmance".
Chaque porme de performance posséde-un ensemble différent d'essais et/ou de [sévérités
(et/ou regroupements) qui représentenf_les exigences d'un secteur de marché, d'uh groupe
d'utilisatqurs ou d'une localisation du/systéme.

Un produyit dont la conformité &“toutes les exigences d'une norme de performance a été
démontrde peut étre déclaré_conforme a une norme de performance, mais il convient alors qu'il
soit contifélé par un programme d'assurance de la qualité/de conformité de la qualité.

4.3.3 Norme de fiabilité

Les normes de\fiabilité sont destinées a assurer qu'un composant peut satisfaire aux
spécificationsde performance dans les conditions indiquées pendant une période définie.

4.4 Conception et fabrication
4.4.1 Matériaux

4.4.1.1 Généralités

Tous les boftiers utilisés dans la construction doivent étre fabriqués avec des matériaux qui
répondent aux exigences de la spécification applicable.

4.4.1.2 Matériaux non inflammables

Lorsque des matériaux non inflammables sont exigés, les exigences doivent étre spécifiées, et
il convient de se référer a I'lEC 60695-11-5. Si une autre norme est utilisée pour les matériaux
non inflammables, cela doit étre indiqué.
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4.4.2 Exécution

Les composants et matériels associés doivent étre de qualité de fabrication uniforme et
exempts d'arétes vives, de bavures ou d'autres défectuosités susceptibles d'affecter leur durée
de vie, leur aptitude a I'emploi ou leur aspect. Une attention particuliére doit étre accordée au
soin et a la minutie apportés au marquage, au placage, au soudage, a l'interconnexion, etc.

4.5 Qualité

Les circulateurs fibroniques doivent étre contrélés par les procédures d'évaluation de la qualité
et déclarés.

4.6 Exigences de performance

Les circulateurs fibroniques doivent satisfaire aux exigences de performance précisé€s dans la
spécificafion applicable.

4.7 Identification et marquage
4.7.1 Généralités

Les composants, ainsi que les matériels et emballages d'expédition associés, doivent étre
lisiblement et durablement identifiés et marqués lorsque la spécijfication applicable I'dxige.

4.7.2 Marquage des composants

Si nécessaire, il convient de préciser le marquage.)des composants dans la spdcification
applicable. L'ordre préférentiel de marquage est lezsuivant:

a) idenfification du port;

b) direqtion du chemin optique (par une fléeche);

c) numero de piece du fabricant (y cempris le numéro de série, le cas échéant);
d) mardque ou logo d'identificationdu fabricant.

Si I'espage ne permet pas d'apposer tout le marquage exigé sur le composant, chague unité

doit étre gonditionnée séparément avec une fiche technique qui contient toutes les infgrmations
nécessaifes qui ne sont pas) marquées.

4.7.3 Marquage-de‘l'emballage

Plusieurq dispasitifs peuvent étre emballés ensemble pour I'expédition.

Si nécessaire, le marquage de I'emballage doit étre précisé dans la spécification applicable.
L'ordre preferentiel de marquage est le suivant:

a) marque ou logo d'identification du fabricant;
b) numéro de piéce du fabricant.

Le cas échéant, il convient que les emballages unitaires individuels (a I'intérieur d'un emballage
scellé) portent le numéro de référence du rapport certifié des lots acceptés, le code
d'identification de I'unité de fabrication et l'identification du composant.

4.8 Emballage

L'emballage doit étre sécurisé pour prévenir tout endommagement des composants optiques
passifs pendant le transport et le stockage.

Les emballages doivent comporter des instructions d'utilisation, lorsque la spécification I'exige
(voir 4.2.5).
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